## 501934929 05/25/2012

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY AGREEMENT	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Cytos Biotechnology AG	05/15/2012

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	venBio Global Strategic Fund L.P.	
Street Address:	1700 Owen Street	
Internal Address:	Suite 595	
City:	San Francisco	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94158	

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	60869588	
Application Number:	11954511	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (202)371-2540 Phone: 202 371 2600

Email: cbouchez@skgf.com, cmateo@skgf.com, hmaquino@skgf.com Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Steme, Kessler, Goldstein & Fox P.L.L.C

Address Line 1: 1100 New York Avenue, N.W.

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Cynthia M. Bouchez

Total Attachments: 2

source=P1084US00-01\_120522\_Confirmation of Pledge\_venBio and Cytos signed#page1.tif source=P1084US00-01\_120522\_Confirmation of Pledge\_venBio and Cytos signed#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 028275 FRAME: 0522 569809 00 085

# CONFIRMATION PLEDGE AGREEMENT

Schlieren, May 22, 2012

The owner of the Patent Rights listed below declares herewith that it has granted a first ranking right of pledge in respect of these Patent Rights and any (i) continuation and divisional applications, (ii) continuation-in-part applications that repeat a substantial portion of any of the foregoing applications, (iii) letters patent or the equivalent issued on any of the foregoing applications in the United States, and (iv) amendments, extensions, renewals, reissues, and re-examinations of any of the foregoing under a Pledge Agreement executed on May 15, 2012.

### Owner and Pledgor:

Cytos Biotechnology AG, Wagistrasse 25, 8952 Schlieren, Switzerland

## Pledgee:

venBio Global Strategic Fund L.P., 1700 Owen Street, Suite 595, San Francisco, CA 94158, United States of America (acting as Security Agent in the name and on behalf of certain secured parties)

## Patent Rights:

Title	Status	Application Date	Application No.	Grant Date	Patent No.
Oligonucleotides containing high concentrations of guarante monomers	Closed	12.12.2006	US 60/869,588	***************************************	
Oligonucleotides containing high concentrations of guanine monomers	Pending	12.12.2007	US 11/954,511		

The Pled	gor, EXTOS BIOTECHNOLOGY AG		
Name:	Di Martin Sperrie	Name:	
Title:	Vice President, CIPO	Title:	

PATENT REEL: 028275 FRAME: 0523

The Pled	gor, CYTOS BIOTECHNOLOGY AG	
Name:	Dr Philippo Müller	Name:
Title:	EVP, thin. Dev. Cytos Biotechnology AG	Tîtle:

The Pledgee and Security Agent, VENBIO GLOBAL STRATEGIC FUND L.P.

by its general partner,

venBio Global Strategic GP, L.P.,

by its general partner,

venBio Global Strategic GP, Ltd.

Name: Kurt von Emster

Title: Director

**PATENT** 

2012 REEL: 028275 FRAME: 0524